ORDINANCE NO. _________
AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA BARBARA AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT (CITY AGREEMENT NO. 23,630) BETWEEN THE CITY OF SANTA BARBARA AND CALIFORNIA POWER PARTNERS, INC., TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT TO JULY 1, 2024, AND FURTHER CLARIFY SECTION 8.4 OF THE AGREEMENT; AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO CONSENT TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF  AGREEMENT NO. 23,630, AS AMENDED, FROM CALIFORNIA POWER PARTNERS, INC., TO CALIFORNIA POWER PARTNERS SANTA BARBARA, LLC
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA BARBARA DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.  The City Administrator of the City is hereby authorized to execute a first amendment to the Power Purchase Agreement (City Agreement No. 23,630) by and between the City of Santa Barbara and California Power Partners, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “CalPwr”), amending Sections 3.1 and 8.4 of the Agreement to extend the term of the contract from December 31, 2021 to July 1, 2024, and allow CalPwr, at the City’s discretion, to provide and invoice the City for backup supply of natural gas.

SECTION 2. Upon the effective date of this Ordinance, the City Administrator is authorized to consent to the assignment of City Agreement No. 23,630 from CalPwr to California Power Partners Santa Barbara, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company.
1

